

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), *et al.*

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786/2011

Assigned to: Kapnick, J.

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Trustee Acted in Its Own Interests at the Expense of the Certificateholders.....	2
II. The Trustee’s Conduct Throughout the Negotiations Was Unreasonable.....	5
A. The Reasonableness of the Settlement Is Squarely Before the Court	5
B. The Court Should Not Defer to a Passive Trustee that Unreasonably Refused to be the Voice of its Certificateholders in the Settlement Negotiations.....	5
III. The Settlement Is not Simply an Up Or Down Decision for the Court	10
IV. BNYM Has Not Met And Cannot Meet Its Burden of Establishing the Findings Requested in the PFOJ.....	11
V. The Court Cannot Have Any Confidence that the Proposed Settlement Fairly Resolves the Certificateholders’ Claims.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auerbach v. Bennet</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 619 (1979).....	6
<i>Beck v. Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 218 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	2, 4
<i>City Bank Farmers’ Trust Co. v. Smith</i> , 263 N.Y. 292 (1934)	11
<i>In re Greene</i> , 451 N.Y.S.2d 741 (1st Dep’t 1982)	11
<i>In re Lykes’ Estate</i> , 305 A.2d 684 (N.H. 1973)	11
<i>In re Shiel’s Will</i> , 120 N.Y.S.2d 632 (Sur. Ct. Westchester Cnty. 1953).....	11
<i>J.P. Mortgage Acquisition Trust v. WMC Mortgage, LLC</i> , Index No. 654464/2012	6
<i>Knights of Columbus v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , Index No. 651442/2011 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 30, 2013).....	2

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 42	15
